

No. 07-1238

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

DEBORAH FELLNER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRI-UNION SEAFOODS, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT DEBORAH FELLNER

William O. Crutchlow
Khalid Elhassan
Eichen, Levinson & Crutchlow LLP
40 Ethel Road
Edison, NJ 08817
(732) 777-0100

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Brian Wolfman
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Appellant Deborah Fellner

May 21, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION ..	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The FDCA and Its Interaction with State Law	2
B. The FDA’s Approach to Methylmercury in Seafood	4
C. The FDA’s Letter to the California Attorney General	6
D. Statement of the Facts and Proceedings Below	9
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. A Presumption Against Preemption Applies in this Case.	16
II. The Advisory, Backgrounder, and Action Level Do Not Preempt Ms. Fellner’s Claims.	18
A. Field Preemption Is Inapplicable Here.	19
B. Defendant Can Comply with Both Federal and State Law. . .	21
C. Ms. Fellner’s Claims Do Not Stand as an Obstacle to Federal Purposes and Objectives.	27

III. This Court Should Not Defer to the FDA Letter. 35

 A. The FDA Letter Does Not Address State-Law Damages
 Claims. 35

 B. The FDA Lacks Authority to Override State Tort Law. 36

 C. The FDA Letter Deserves No Weight in Any Event. 39

IV. At the Very Least, Ms. Fellner’s Design-Defect Claims Are Not
Preempted. 44

V. The District Court Erred in Deciding Contested Issues of Fact. 45

CONCLUSION 46

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP, WORD COUNT, IDENTICAL
COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS, AND VIRUS CHECK

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	38
<i>Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Co. v. Oberly</i> , 837 F.2d 108 (3d Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	17, 18, 33, 44
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977)	11
<i>C.E.R. 1988, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</i> , 386 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	37
<i>Chicago & North Western Transportation Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	17
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	39, 40
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	16, 21, 24, 36, 44
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	11
<i>Ebbert v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2003)	42

<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feldman v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 125 N.J. 117 (1990)	31, 36
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	17, 21, 22
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	23, 28
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	40, 41
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006)	37
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	20, 24, 36
<i>Green v. Fund Asset Management, L.P.</i> , 245 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2001)	17, 31
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	18, 21
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	18
<i>Lindsey v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2007)	21

<i>Lum v. Bank of America</i> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004)	45
<i>Madison v. Resources for Human Development, Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2000)	40, 42
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	16
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316, 4 L. Ed. 579 (1819)	16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	12, 14, 17, 31
<i>Mortellite v. Novartis Crop Protection, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 483 (3d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Packard v. Pittsburgh Transportation Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	25
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC</i> , 2006 WL 1544384 (Cal. Sup. 2006)	8
<i>Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988)	13, 14, 28
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982)	27
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	17

<i>Santiago v. GMAC Mortgage Group, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	11, 46
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	41
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	20, 24, 27, 28, 36
<i>Unger v. National Residents Matching Program</i> , 928 F.2d 1392 (3d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	37, 40, 41
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	21

STATUTES, RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

21 C.F.R. § 101.17(d)	3
§ 101.17(g)	26
21 U.S.C. § 332	3, 26, 27
§ 333	3, 26, 27
§ 334	3, 26, 27
§ 341	2
§ 342	3
§ 343	3, 23, 29, 37
§ 343-1	3, 21
§ 346	2

§ 371	2
§ 393	34, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
§ 1332	1
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.6	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	11, 46
Federal Rule of Evidence 201	45
New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act, N.J.S.A. 56:8-1 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
New Jersey Products Liability Act, N.J.S.A. 2A:58-C <i>et seq.</i>	1
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990, P.L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353 (1990)	3, 4, 21
United States Constitution, article VI, clause 2	16
